

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.18124 OF 2025  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.21 OF 1995**

Purnima Gohil .. Applicant

**Versus**

Kanhaiyalal Premjibhai Gohil  
(since deceased) .. Defendant

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2497 OF 2024  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.21 OF 1995  
WITH  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.21 OF 1995**

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4008 OF 2022  
WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1 OF 1997  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.261 OF 2021  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.33967 OF 2024  
IN  
SUIT NO.1084 OF 1993  
WITH  
SUIT NO.1084 OF 1993**

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.21884 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2496 OF 2024  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.41 OF 1993  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.16936 OF 2025**

**IN  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.41 OF 1993  
WITH  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.41 OF 1993**

---

**Advocate Jayesh Bhatt for Petitioner in TS/21/1995 and Defendant In Suit**

**Adv. R C Nichani i/by Adv. Akshay Pawar for the Plaintiff in Suit No.1084/1993 and deft. No. 2 A to 2C in TS/21/1995 and Deft No. 2 in TS/41/1993**

**Adv. Hemant Ghadegaonkar for the Defendant No.4 in TS/41/1993 and TS/21/1995**

**Adv. Bhupesh Dhumatkar a/w Adv. Manisha Virkhare, Adv. Nandkishor Supal, Adv. Trupti Gage i/by Divya shah Associates for the Def. No. 12a and 12b in S/1083/1993, Def.No. 1a and 1b in TS/21/1995 and Def. No. 4a and 4b in TS/41/1993**

---

**CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.**

**DATE: SEPTEMBER 16, 2025**

**P. C.**

**1.** During the cross-examination of the various witnesses, the Court Commissioner has marked certain documents in evidence. The parties have no objection to the said documents being marked as Exhibits in evidence. Accordingly, the documents which have been marked as C-1 to C-11 will be marked as Exhibits D1 to D11. These are the documents of Defendant No.8 in Testamentary Suit No.41 of 1993. Further, the documents which have been marked as Exhibits C-12 to C-28 will be marked as Exhibits Q to GG. These are the documents of the Plaintiff in Testamentary Suit No.41 of 1993.

2. For marking of rest of the documents, stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> September 2025.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]